
The South ]ndlan Bank Ltd,Rqglonal offlc®: »anziur ,
!     Fmat Floor,SID House.Chalad Alavil Road,Chalad,

Kannur-670014,0497-2713236, Email:ro 1 016©ib.co. in

Ref :RO-ImR/ CebR / SAI;E / 6 / 2025-26

E - AucmoH sAu= noT]cE

Date:08.04.2025

I-Auction Sale notice for Sale of Immovable Assets under the Securitlsatlon and
R®conrfuctlon of Flnanclal Assets and Enfonoement ®f Security lnt®[ect Act, 20ca
read with proviso to Rule 8(6) and 9( 1| of the Secqrfty Interest (EtLforcemeDt| Rules,
2002.

WHEREAS,   the   Authorised   Officer  of  the   Bank  had   issued   Demand   Notice   dated
17.10.2022,  calling  upon  the  borrowers  1)  Mr.  Mathew V  M  2)Mrs.  Gracy  Mathew  3)
Mr.Felix  Mathew  all  are  residing  at  Velupuzhakhal  House,  Chettinparanba  P  0,
Poyyanala, Kelakam, Karmur, Kerala, 670674 (4)Mr. Joseph Velupuzhakkal, residing at
Velupuzhakkal House,  Chunkakunnu,  Kottiyoor, Kannur, Kerala-670651  under section
13(2) of the Seetndtisation and Rx3constnlftion of Financial Assets and Fjafo±±t Of
Security Interest Act, 2002  (hereinafer referred to as The Act| and has taken Physical
possession of the immovable property/ies, more fuuy described in the schedule hereunder
under Section  13(4)  of the Act read with Rule  8 of the Security Interest (Enforcement)
Rules, 2oo2.

AND WHEREAS,  the borrowers have failed to pay the amount, Notice is hereby given to
the pubnc in general and in particular to the Borrower(s) that the immovat)le property/1es
mortgaged to the Secured Creditor more fully described in the Schedule hereunder will be
sold on "as is where is" basis, "as is what is" and twhatever there is" condition, on the date
and at the place mentioned herein below for reahization of a sum of R8. 4,54,44,388.86
{Expees Foilr €sof±es Flfty±Eouta lradrha FortyBour Thousand Thfee Hliadeed B4gbtp
Elgivt and Palsa Eighty-Sck Orty) with future interest, costs and expenses etc. thereon
from 20.11.2024 as per the claim in OA Filed before Honfole DFIT I Emakulaln,  in the
account/s of Mr. Mathew V M with Peravoor   Branch Of the Bank, subject to the following
terms and conditions: -
Name of Haperty Owner Mi`, .hfathew V _M
Description of property All   that  part  and  parcel  of  land   admeasuring   2.1087

Hectares  (0.7975   Hectares  +   0.8094  Hectares  +   0.5018
Hectares) along with building thereon in Kelakam Panchayat
admeasuring  4400  Sq.   ft.   (approx)  along  with  all  other
construeti®n8,  improve-meets,  casementary  rights -existing
and appurtenant thereon situated in fro-Survey No. 473/pt,
474,  475/2  within   Kelakam VIllage,  Iritty Taluk,  Kannur
District and owned ty  Mr.Mathew V M morefully described
in Settlement Deed No.3730/2009 dated  15-10-2009,  Sale
Deerd ND. 5355/ ±996 d:aEted 26-1.1-±996, Earffiin Dad-ire-.
3156/2007 dated 07-08-2007 all of Sub Registrar Office -
Peravoor and bounded on
North: Property of Kuriyakose and Chandy
South: BhavaHppuzha etc
East:   Property orvelupuzhakkal Devasya and Road

Heado#::Ss°T.g£::,`g:.gfROL:g:'pR:gfo?2ff;:`e#s%=_r.6¥#\::```Kerala

c|N:L6IT5ei];9£i7i-3£?gL°c2o°di(g¥7),i})ifg:;:||4n3[9aTi:;#o:2=;b4Co°:?::aotoct.9fgi:#9'(BSNL)
www.southindianback.coir\

Page 1 ors



The South ladlan Ban± Ltd,Re8lonal Omoe: Kannur ,
First Floor, SIB House,Chalad Alevil Road,Chalad,
Kannur-67cO 14,0497-2713236,  Ema]I:ro 1 016@sib.co.in

West:    Property   of   Puthiyaveettil   Jose   and   Kurickose
Ayathukudy and Road

Natue of poseession Physical  Possessron
Jiesel¥e ELe Rs.1780Porty.00{Biipees One ,Clrme Eighty Inlchs Lonly)
Earnest Money Deposit Rs.18,00,000.00 (Rupees Eigivteen Lalchs  Only)
(EMD) (EMD  shall  be  deposited  on  or  before    29.04.2025.  till

05:00PH  )
Mode of submission of All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid
EMD/ Sale amount by way of Demand Draft drawn in favour of The Authorised

Officer, The South Indian Bank Ltd." payable at  Kannur  or
through RTGS to Account No: 0657073000000132 held by "
The  Authorised  Officer"  in  The  South  Indian  Bank  Ltd,
Branch  Karmur South Bazar  ITFSC Code: SIBL0000657|

last date and time for on or before 29.04.2025 by 05:00 PM
submission of -Bid afolng Duly   ffied in bid form in original|Format   available "th
with EMD Authorized officer and in Website httos: / /bankauctions.in\

along with proof for payment ofEMD to be submitted at The
S®uth    Indian   Banl   Ltd    Pe"voor   Branch,    Ward
N®.H/743,  Thalassery-Kottiyoo]  Road,  P®ravoor  P.  0,
Hanntir, K.rala-670673, Or The South IDdlan Banl Ltd
Regional Office Kan"ir, SD House, Chalad Alavil Road,
Chalad ro ,Kamur, Kerala-670014

Property Inspection On  or  before  29.04.2025  on  working  days  with  prior
appointment

Bid incremental amount Rs.10,ace.00 |Rupees Ten Thousand Only)

Date and time of E- 30.04.2025from  10:30  Abl  to  11:30  AH  (with  5  minute
auction unlimited auto extensions till sale is concluded|
E-auction service M/s 4 Closue,
provider Website Name: https:/ /bankauctions.in

Contact Official: Mr.DineshMbbfle : 814`2000735
Emall: dinesh@bankauctiong. in

TBRMs AND coroITIONs OF SALE

1) The secured asset will be sold by e-auction though Bank's approved service provider
i.e. M/ s Foreclosure who are assisting the Authorised Oflicer in conductingLthe online
auction.

2} The intendir]g punhasers shall stlbrfut the BMD amount meRtiened hereinabove via
Demand  Draft in  favour  Of "The  Authorised  OIIicer,  'The  South Indian  Bank  Ltd.-
payable at Kannur at the address mentioned above or through RTGS to Account No:
0657073000000132 held by " The Authorised Officer" in The South Indian Bank Ltd,
Br-h Karmur South Baear   (IFSC  Code:  SIBIJ0000657)  latest ty 29.04.2025  ty
06ae P M

3)  'Thc  intending  purchaser  shall  submit  duly  filled  in  bid  form  in  origiml  (fomat
available with Authorised officer and in website https: / /bankauctions.in along with

The South Indian Bank Ltd., Regd.  Office: Thpssur.+ ke`;ala
Head office:  S.I.B House, T.B Road,  P.B No:  28, Thr}§;su|: ~  680001; Kerala

(Tel) 0487-2420 020,  (Fax)  91487-244 2021  a-man
clbT  :  L65191[{I,  ig29r`LCoo}ol7, Toll ZTrcc  (India)  i8oo   1.Oa.9qo8,  i8oo--125

i]/ww.eouthindianbank.com\
809  (BSNL)

Page 2 Of 5



The sot]th ladlan Bank Ltd,Rqgloml once: Ebaetir ,
First Floor, SIB House,Chalad Alavil Road,Chalad,
Kannur-670014,0497-2713236,  Email:ro 1 016@sib.co. in

self-attested copies of Plioof of identification/Address proof (KYC) and Proof of payment
of  EMD  at  The  South  Indian  Bank  Ltd  Pemvoor  Bmnch,  Ward  no.H/743,
Thalassery-Kottlyoor Road, Peravoor P. 0, Kannur, Kerala-670673 0R The South
lrdlan Banl Ltd ReSonaL Office Harmu, SIS House, Chala4 Ahwll Road, Chalad-Po ,Kaaii-tit-, Xnda-€7cO14 to the Authorised officer and shouid carry the original
for verification. Bids submitted otherwise than in the formt prescribed shall not be
eligible for consideration and will be liable for rejection.

4)  In case of joint bidders, an authorization letter signed by all the bidders authorizing a
bidder- (6rie a±iiofig~ tifeeffi wti6 is froldi]ng a v-and IDt is to tie §tit5mifE6d al6fig- with bid
fom. In case the bidder is a corporate/Partnership firm, a copy of the resolution passed
ty the Board of Directors/ Partners authorizing the actual bidder, who is holding a valid
ID, needs to be submitted along with the bid form.

5)  Bidders should have active mobile number and valid e-mail address for participating
in EAuction and z]egister their manes &t the &®uction p®atal and g±ct U-ssr ID and
Password free of cost from E-auction service provider whereupon they would be allowed
to participate in the online-E-auction.

6)  Please note that interested purchasers shall be pemitted to participate and bid in the
e-auction only if EMD amount has been received try the Bck along with the documents
and in the manner mentioned in point 3 hereinahove.

7)   Erigible Bidders who have duly comphed with the above requirements in point no.2,3
& 4 hereinabove will be provided with User ID and Password through Bank's approved
service provider for participating in e-auction portal.

'8)  After ±he -siiferissien of END, the tiddsrs shall -rmct -be allennd fo lwjt± the Bid
forms/EMD.  The  amount  of EMD  paid  by  interested  bidders  shall  not  cany  any
interest.

9)   Online  bidding  will  commence  from  Reserve  price  or  from  the  highest bid  quoted
whic-hewer is highe.r.

10)The Bank /  service provider for e-Auction shall not have any liabilfty towards bidders
for any intemiption or delay in access to the site irrespective of the causes.

11) The bid once submitted by the bidder, cannot be cancelled/withdrawn and the bidder
shall be bound to buy the propelty at the firml bid price. The faflure on the pact _of
bidder to comply with any of the terns and conditions of e-Auction, mentioned herein
will result in forfeiture of the amount paid by the defaulting bidder.

12) Decision of the Authorised Officer regarding declaration of successful bidder shall be
final and binding on all the bidders,

13)The Authorised Officer shall be at liberty to cancel the e-Auction process at any time,
before declaring the successful bidder, without assigning any reason.

14)The bid submitted without the BMD shall be summarily rejected. The property shall
flo-t te- so-ld below the- fe-serve price.

.`,\

hrissur, Kerala`  i

Page 3 Of 5

The South Indian Bank Ltd.,  Regd. Office:



The South [ndlan Bank Ltd,Redoael offloe: Hanmr ,
Fir8t Floor,S]B House,Chalad Alavil Road,Chalad,
Kannur-670014,0497-2713236,Email:rol016@aib.co.in

15)The conditional bids may be treated as invalid. Please note that after submission of the
hid/ s, no comespondence regarding any change in the bid shall be entertained.

16)The Authorised Officer is not bound to accept the hichest offer and the Authorised
:officer has absolute rigELi3o accqu ur xpject ay or afl orfu{s) -or edjotrm / ixrstpone/
cancel the  e-Auction without assigning any  reason thereof.  The  sale  is  subject to
confirmation by the secured creditor.

17) In case of forfeiture of the amount deposited by the defaulting bidder, he shall neither
have claim on the pro.pe-rty nor on any p.an of the stm for which may it be sub.se'qtlefltly
sold.

18) In case any dispute arises as to the validity of the bid(s), amount of bid, EMD or as to
the  eligibhity  of the  bidder,  authority  of the  person  representing  the  bidder,  the
interpretation  and  decision  of  the  Authorised  Officer  shall  be  final.  In  such  an
eventtrafty, the Bank sham in its sole discretion be entitled to call off the sale and put
the property to sale once agrin on any date and at such tine as may be decided try the
Bank.

19)The property win be sold on "as is where is" basis, "as is what is" and twhatever there
is" condition and the Bank is not responsible  for title,  condition or any other fact
arectinEtfiejgrpelty-.

20)It  is  the  responsibilfty  of the  Bidders  to  inspect  and  satisfy  themselves  about the
Secured Asset,  including its  specifications,  the  legality  of the  title  deeds  and  other
documents pertaining to the said Secured Asset before participating in the" E-auction"
and The South Indian Bank Ltd will not liable for any issues pertaining to the Secured
Asset after the -completion ®f the E-Qtlction.

21)The  Successful  bidder  shall  pay  25°/o  (including  EMD  of  10%)  of the  bid  anount
immediately on the sane day or not later than next working day, as the case may be,
on confimation of Sale in his/her favour. Balance 75% of bid amount shall be paid to
the Authorised officer within 15 days of the sale, failing which the entire deposit made
by the Bidder towards earnest money deposit and/or other such amounts sham be
forfeited without any notice by the Authorized officer and the sale win be canceued and
the property will be brought to sale again. However, in desirable cases the tine may be
extended at the sole discretion of the Authorised Officer.

22) On .the sale beingj:onfilmed and on receipt .Of the entire sale prac`eeds ky the Authorked
Officer, the successful bidder will be issued with a Sale Certificate as per the terms and
conditions of the Bank and the SARFAESI Act. The sale certificate sham be issued in
the name of the successful bidder. No request for change of name in the sale certificate
other than the person who submitted the hid /participated in the e-Auction will be
entertained,

23) The successful bidder should pay all the existing dues etc. , to the Government/ Local
Authorities  and  bear  all  the  necessary  expenses  like  applicable  stamp  duties  /
additional stamp duty / transfer charges, Registration expenses, fees etc. for transfer
of the property in his/her name.

Hcado#::gT.gLhio€:=P#fR#'pRBngo.P2ffi&f#t§8*:,Kerala
gTel) 0487-2420 020,  quax)  91487-244 2021  e-rdalj' sibeorrorat`ch`sib.co.in,

CIN  :  L65191KL  1929PLC001017, Ton Free  (India)  1800-i02-9408r 1800-425-1809  (BSNI)
w`^r`^r.smnhindianback.com

Page 4 Of 5



The South [adlan Banl[ Ltd,Rqglonal Offlc®: RAnntir ,
First Floor, S]B House,Chalad Alavil Road, Chalad,
Kannur-670014,0497-2713236,  Email:ro 1 016@sib.co.in

24) The South Indian Bank Ltd is not liable to pay any interest/ refund EMD or any such
amounts in case of any delay in issue of confimation of sale/ Sale Certificate try virtue
of  any  Court  Order  received  after  e-auction  is  complete  or  any  other  reasons
wbratsx~r.

25)'The  Authorised  Officer  or  Bank  will  not  be  held  responsible  for  any  charge,  1ien,
eneumbranee, property tax or any dues to the Ctovemment or anybody in respect of
the properties under sale.

26) 'The successful bidder shall pay all Taxes/  Electricrty/  Water/ .Senrerage Changes or
any other charges demanded by any authority after the acceptance of the bid, even if
it pertains to previous periods.

27)Bidder shall ensure payment of TDS on sale in compliance with provision of Income
Tax Act as apphoable and necessary proof of the same to be submitted to Authorised
Oncerbefro-issuancelof-Sale`Certificate.

28)The  Successful  bidder  shall,  at his/her  cost,  get  the  Electricity/  Water/  Sewerage
connection etc. and any other common services transfened in his name.

29)'The Authorised Officer has obtained EC/  search report regarding the property from
•01 ;01. 2019  i;o 15;01. 2024 amditicrorfuin§ Tiro =errotmfronce.

Encumbrances from 01.01.2019 to 15.01.2024  as follous:-
1.Attachment dated 19.07.2023 from Family Court Thalassery
2.Attachment dated 05.09.2023 from Munsif Court Kuthuparamba

I.foesrever. th set, emctm±ce has been ceaed after-ffori±aging ike -appertv in faronr
of the     Bank. There    is no encumbrance over the prooertv to the lmowledfle of the
Baank other than those mentioned hereinl"

30)For any fulther information and for inspection of property, the intended bidders may
corrta:ct the. Atlthorised ormcer or The South lndiarl Bar]k Ltd. , Bea:ncn Funvcor 0490 244
6330 or may contact at the South Indian Bank ljtd Regional Office Kannur at 7306275760
during woriring hours

For detailed tertns and cozidltlons of the sale, please Defer to the link provided in
t~. southindlanbank.com. and https: / /bankauctions.in

Date: 08.04.2025
Place: K-ur

R©gjonal Offjce,  Kannur

AUTIIORI8BD 0FHCER
(CREF ~AGER|

The South Indian Bank Ltd., Regd. Office: Thrissur:  Kerala
Head Office:  S.I.B House, T.B Road`  P.B No: 28` Thrissur -680001`  Kerala

ITel) 0487-2420 020,  (Fax)  91487-244 2021  e-mail
GIN  :  L65191KL  1929PLC001017,  Toll Free  (India)  1800-102-9408,1800-425-1809  (BSNL)

www.southindiarlback.com
Page 5 of 5


